approved the draft Scheme and the proposal for acquisition of 100% of the equity share capital of the Company by HLIC from EIL.

Pursuant to the approval given by the IRDAI in terms of Section 6A of the Insurance Act, 1938, read with IRDAI (Transfer of Equity Shares of Insurance Companies) Regulations, 2015, the transfer

of 1,85,00,00,000 (one hundred and eighty-five crore) fully paid-up equity shares (100%) of Company by EIL to HLIC have been completed effective from January 01, 2022 and acquisition of the

Company by HLIC has been completed. The Company has become the wholly owned subsidiary of HLIC (“Holding Company”) effective from January 01, 2022.